488

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m.

house, Rawlins, Wyoming.
Graalman were present.

MAY 21,

REGULAR MEETING

1996

May 21,

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T

AT & T

AT & T - Maintenance
Abbott, Charlene

Alco

American Planning Association
Amerigas Laramie

Art's Plumbing & Heating
Bach Supply

Bank Card Center

Becker Fire Equipment Company
Black Hills Ammunition
Bob Barker Company

Bob's Computers

Build Rite Lumber Supply
Burke's Conoco

Busey, Sharalee

Byron's Office Equipment
C & M Auto Parts
Carbon County Clinic, PC
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.
Centennial AHEC
Champlain Planning Press
City Market, Inc. #12
Collamer, Sonja
Consolidated Plastics
Consumer Gas

Corporated Express

D & L Tire Service

Day, Dave

Deep Sweep

Dominos Pizza

Drummond Refrigeration

E & H Plumbing & Handyman
Eagle Uniform Supply
Ed's Automotive
Engstrom, J. D.D.S
Ericsson Incorporated
Ernst, Tim

Evans, Morgan

Evergreen Disposal Services
Fabrizius, Kim A,
Fisher, Richard

Fleet Operations

4 Dimensional Lighting
Frontier Pharmacy

Gard Talbot's

Gases Plus

Global

Gosevner, Maxine

Ham Radio Outlet

Hanna, Town of

Herold Iron Works
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.
Hillhaven Corporation
Hoffman, Hollice

Hoke, John L.

IBM Corporation

J.H. Kaspar 0il Company
Jackalope Printing
Jirdon Agri Chemicals
Johnson, John R.

KN Energy, Incorporated
Kar Products

Kelly 0il Company
Kilburn Tire Company
Kirsch, A.P., M.D,
Kline, James C.

L & L Electric

Laramie Physicans

Various

Planning & Development
Radio Maintenance
Extension

Various

Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Courthouse

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Fire Department
Sheriff

Sheriff

Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge
Courthouse/Carbon Bldg
Sheriff

Grants
Sheriff/Attorney

Road & Bridge

Jail

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Public Health

Planning & Development
Grants/Public Health
Planning & Development
Courthouse

Various

Various

Sheriff

Carbon Building

Public Health

Grants

Senior Services

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Grants

Radio Maintenance
Sheriff

Jail

Senior Services
Extension

Planning & Development
Extension

Courthouse

Grants/Jail

Clerk

Road & Bridge

Data

Public Health
Emergency Management
Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge
Grants/Public Health
Public Health

-Public Health

General

Data

Various

Sheriff

Buildings & Grounds
Grants

Various

Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Jail

Grants

Various

Grants

1996

in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-
Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman,

549,37
6.37
51,17
60.53
65.74
250.00
858.19
2,328.55
277.28
85.17
2,307.00
319.00
158.24
495.00
75.78
1.95
244.26
622.35
81.75
312.00
932.20
70.00
36.00
147.69
18.40
405.46
1,008.40
814,17
572.22
3,000.00
245.00
44.61
179.50
88.50
36.68
51.82
95.00
384,85
60.00
82.00
40.00
100.11
27.60
305.35
64.85
904.66
40.52
224,40
794.27
14.95
375.25
38.75
73.22
63.07
329.40
9.66
840.80
503.81
3,670.34
15.18
407.50
255.00
1,804.54
24.33
44,36
1,127.84
900.00
689.00

922.62 -

50.00
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Luallen, Genevieve

Martin's Office Systems
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty
Medicine Bow, Town of
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Miller Estate Company
Montgomery Elevator Company
MSC Bulletin Offices

Nellcor

Newell, Marci

Nutrition Education

P.T.I. Communications

Pacific Power & Light Company
Pantry, The

Pedersen Planning

Perkins 0il Company

Perue Printing

Pitney Bowes Incorporated
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc.
Platte Valley Automotive
Prairie Home Health Care
Quill Corporation
Quinn/Richardson/Assoc
Rawlins Automotive

Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic

Red Line Healthcare

Reynolds, Douglas A.

Riverton Tire & Oil

Robert Jack Smith & Associates
Rocky Mountain Computer Services
S & S Disposal

Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated
Saratoga Health Mart

Saratoga Sun

Shepard's

Shively Hardware

Skyline Motors, Incorporated
Slafter 0il Company

Spicer, Edward O0.D.

State of Wyoming

State of Wyoming

Stationers, The

Summit Medical Supply

Sun, Kathleen

T & T Plumbing & Service

Team Laboratory Chemical
Tiger Direct

Trans Equipment & Supply

Tri State Recycling Services -
Trowbridge, Marilee

True Value of Rawlins

U.S. Welding Incorporated
U.S. West Communications

U.S. West Direct

Union Telephone Company
University of Wyoming

Valley Fire Extinguisher
Valley 0il Company

Valley Pharmacy

Valley Waste Management

Van's Wholesale

Viking Office Products

West Publishing Company
Western Mobile Northern
Wexford Health Sources
Wilcox, Renee

Wilson's Self Service
Woodward & Associates

Wy Machinery Company

Wy Paper Supply

Xerox Corporation

Xerox Corporation

Young, Charles M.D,

Yost Office Systems

Zep Manufacturing

SEVERANCE TAX

K.I.D.S., Inc.
Hanna Fire Department EMT's

BONDS

Courtney Bohlender
Treasurer

May 21,

Grants
Sheriff/Attorney
Public Health
Building & Grounds
General

Road & Bridge

Carbon Bldg/Senior Services
Extension

Grants

Grants

Grants

Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Various

Planning & Development
Planning & Development
Road & Bridge
Treasurer

General

Election

Road & Bridge

Grants

Grants

Courthouse

Road & Bridge
Grants/General
Sheriff

Public Health
Extension

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

General

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Public Health
Grants/Planning & Development
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Building & Grounds
Grants

Road & Bridge

Grants

Election

Grants

Treasurer
Grants/Public Health
Planning & Development
Carbon Building

Road & Bridge

Data

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Grants

Courthouse

Road & Bridge

Various

Public Health

Various

Grants

Public Health
Sheriff/Road & Bridge
Grants

Senior Services
Courthouse

Various

Attorney

Road & Bridge

Jail

Grants

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Various

Grants

Sheriff

Grants

Public Health
Courthouse

Social Services
Health

Town of Saratoga
May 17, 1996 to May 17, 1997

1996

13.64
902,56
350.00
294,00

8,742.59
316.35
636.45

15.40
381,25
26.22
165.00
133,24
3,985.55
32,71

3,239.98

1,693.80
368.00
196.50

2,561,22
241.07

95.00

1,587.11

480.17

6.09
249.10
39,22
13.52
85.07
458.39
18.00
319.95
20.00
64.79
106.10
60.70
468,29
294,77
25.76
841.50
63.00
47.19
197.76
59.50
642,13
6.90
136.00

1,746.00

2,667.89
136.00
387.30

75.00
14.46
201.01
4,025.82
1.83
625.40
50.00
4.00
637.60
54,50
60.00
33,51

1,069.11

1,710.00

2,437.50
100.00

49.68
674.78
910.00

2,033.41

507.98
98.00
382.00
128,00
343,98
85.28

500.00
375.00

10,000.00
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May 21, 1996

BONDS (Cont)

Janice Ward Town of Dixon & General 25,000,00
Treasurer/Clerk Electric Capital Corp.

ADULT HOME CARE PROGRAM

The Commissioners signed a letter of support of the Adult Home Care Program to Deb Fleming with
the Division on Aging in Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002-0710.

MILEAGE PAYMENT

Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman to keep the mileage payment at $.23 a mile,
This motion was unanimously approved,

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France informed the Commissioners in regards to the May 15, 1996 bid opening for the Ryan
Park Fire Building. The bids were as follows:

1. L.M, Olson - Rawlins $112,980,00
2, Custom Builders - Saratoga $120,000.00
3. Shepard Construction - Rawlins $108,400,00
4, Raymer Construction - Saratoga $101,850,00

Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman to reject all bids, This motion was
unanimously carried.

WYOMING STATE LAND BOARD

The Commissioners wrote a letter to the Wyoming State Land Board requesting a hearing on any
proposed or nominated state land sale within Carbon County.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Commissioners were updated on the status of the Seminoe Road Project.

ROAD & BRIDGE

- Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Andy Long III, P.E. of the Department of Transportation
informing him that the Commissioners will authorize up to five hundred thousand dollars ($500,00)
of SCFM funds to be used on over runs for the FLH6-44 Seminoe Dam Road Project,

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Artlin Zeigé¢y, Chdirman

ATTEST:

//'/é: e 5 1P

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk




