

May 21, 1996

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MAY 21, 1996

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Linda Fleming and Gary Graalman were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

AT & T	Various	549.37
AT & T	Planning & Development	6.37
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Abbott, Charlene	Extension	60.53
Alco	Various	65.74
American Planning Association	Planning & Development	250.00
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	858.19
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	2,328.55
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	277.28
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	85.17
Becker Fire Equipment Company	Fire Department	2,307.00
Black Hills Ammunition	Sheriff	319.00
Bob Barker Company	Sheriff	158.24
Bob's Computers	Carbon Bldg/Road & Bridge	495.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Courthouse/Carbon Bldg	75.78
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	1.95
Busey, Sharalee	Grants	244.26
Byron's Office Equipment	Sheriff/Attorney	622.35
C & M Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	81.75
Carbon County Clinic, PC	Jail	312.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	932.20
Centennial AHEC	Public Health	70.00
Champlain Planning Press	Planning & Development	36.00
City Market, Inc. #12	Grants/Public Health	147.69
Collamer, Sonja	Planning & Development	18.40
Consolidated Plastics	Courthouse	405.46
Consumer Gas	Various	1,008.40
Corporated Express	Various	814.17
D & L Tire Service	Sheriff	572.22
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Deep Sweep	Public Health	245.00
Dominos Pizza	Grants	44.61
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	179.50
E & H Plumbing & Handyman	Road & Bridge	88.50
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	36.68
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	51.82
Engstrom, J. D.D.S	Grants	95.00
Ericsson Incorporated	Radio Maintenance	384.85
Ernst, Tim	Sheriff	60.00
Evans, Morgan	Jail	82.00
Evergreen Disposal Services	Senior Services	40.00
Fabrizius, Kim A.	Extension	100.11
Fisher, Richard	Planning & Development	27.60
Fleet Operations	Extension	305.35
4 Dimensional Lighting	Courthouse	64.85
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants/Jail	904.66
Gard Talbot's	Clerk	40.52
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	224.40
Global	Data	794.27
Gosevner, Maxine	Public Health	14.95
Ham Radio Outlet	Emergency Management	375.25
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	73.22
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Grants/Public Health	63.07
Hillhaven Corporation	Public Health	329.40
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	9.66
Hoke, John L.	General	840.80
IBM Corporation	Data	503.81
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	3,670.34
Jackalope Printing	Sheriff	15.18
Jirdon Agri Chemicals	Buildings & Grounds	407.50
Johnson, John R.	Grants	255.00
KN Energy, Incorporated	Various	1,804.54
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	24.33
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff	44.36
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	1,127.84
Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	900.00
Kline, James C.	Grants	689.00
L & L Electric	Various	922.62
Laramie Physicians	Grants	50.00

May 21, 1996

Luallen, Genevieve	Grants	13.64
Martin's Office Systems	Sheriff/Attorney	902.56
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	350.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Building & Grounds	294.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General	8,742.59
Miller Estate Company	Road & Bridge	316.35
Montgomery Elevator Company	Carbon Bldg/Senior Services	636.45
MSC Bulletin Offices	Extension	15.40
Nellcor	Grants	381.25
Newell, Marci	Grants	26.22
Nutrition Education	Grants	165.00
P.T.I. Communications	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	133.24
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	3,985.55
Pantry, The	Planning & Development	32.71
Pedersen Planning	Planning & Development	3,239.98
Perkins Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,693.80
Perue Printing	Treasurer	368.00
Pitney Bowes Incorporated	General	196.50
Plainsman Printing & Company Inc.	Election	2,561.22
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	241.07
Prairie Home Health Care	Grants	95.00
Quill Corporation	Grants	1,587.11
Quinn/Richardson/Assoc	Courthouse	480.17
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	6.09
Rawlins Newspapers, Incorporated	Grants/General	249.10
Rawlins Veterinary Clinic	Sheriff	39.22
Red Line Healthcare	Public Health	13.52
Reynolds, Douglas A.	Extension	85.07
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	458.39
Robert Jack Smith & Associates	Road & Bridge	18.00
Rocky Mountain Computer Services	General	319.95
S & S Disposal	Road & Bridge	20.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Incorporated	Road & Bridge	64.79
Saratoga Health Mart	Public Health	106.10
Saratoga Sun	Grants/Planning & Development	60.70
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	468.29
Shively Hardware	Building & Grounds	294.77
Skyline Motors, Incorporated	Grants	25.76
Slafter Oil Company	Road & Bridge	841.50
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	63.00
State of Wyoming	Election	47.19
State of Wyoming	Grants	197.76
Stationers, The	Treasurer	59.50
Summit Medical Supply	Grants/Public Health	642.13
Sun, Kathleen	Planning & Development	6.90
T & T Plumbing & Service	Carbon Building	136.00
Team Laboratory Chemical	Road & Bridge	1,746.00
Tiger Direct	Data	2,667.89
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	136.00
Tri State Recycling Services	Road & Bridge	387.30
Trowbridge, Marilee	Grants	75.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	14.46
U.S. Welding Incorporated	Road & Bridge	201.01
U.S. West Communications	Various	4,025.82
U.S. West Direct	Public Health	1.83
Union Telephone Company	Various	625.40
University of Wyoming	Grants	50.00
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Public Health	4.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	637.60
Valley Pharmacy	Grants	54.50
Valley Waste Management	Senior Services	60.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	33.51
Viking Office Products	Various	1,069.11
West Publishing Company	Attorney	1,710.00
Western Mobile Northern	Road & Bridge	2,437.50
Wexford Health Sources	Jail	100.00
Wilcox, Renee	Grants	49.68
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	674.78
Woodward & Associates	Road & Bridge	910.00
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	2,033.41
Wy Paper Supply	Various	507.98
Xerox Corporation	Grants	98.00
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff	382.00
Young, Charles M.D.	Grants	128.00
Yost Office Systems	Public Health	343.98
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	85.28

SEVERANCE TAX

K.I.D.S., Inc.	Social Services	500.00
Hanna Fire Department EMT's	Health	375.00

BONDS

Courtney Bohlender	Town of Saratoga	10,000.00
Treasurer	May 17, 1996 to May 17, 1997	

May 21, 1996

BONDS (Cont)

Janice Ward
Treasurer/ClerkTown of Dixon & General
Electric Capital Corp.

25,000.00

ADULT HOME CARE PROGRAM

The Commissioners signed a letter of support of the Adult Home Care Program to Deb Fleming with the Division on Aging in Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002-0710.

MILEAGE PAYMENT

Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman to keep the mileage payment at \$.23 a mile. This motion was unanimously approved.

COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dwight France informed the Commissioners in regards to the May 15, 1996 bid opening for the Ryan Park Fire Building. The bids were as follows:

1. L.M. Olson - Rawlins	\$112,980.00
2. Custom Builders - Saratoga	\$120,000.00
3. Shepard Construction - Rawlins	\$108,400.00
4. Raymer Construction - Saratoga	\$101,850.00

Linda Fleming made a motion, seconded by Gary Graalman to reject all bids. This motion was unanimously carried.

WYOMING STATE LAND BOARD

The Commissioners wrote a letter to the Wyoming State Land Board requesting a hearing on any proposed or nominated state land sale within Carbon County.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

The Commissioners were updated on the status of the Seminoe Road Project.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Andy Long III, P.E. of the Department of Transportation informing him that the Commissioners will authorize up to five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,00) of SCFM funds to be used on over runs for the FLH6-44 Seminoe Dam Road Project.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk